



Journal of the Senate

State of Indiana

120th General Assembly

First Regular Session

Thirty-fourth Meeting Day

Thursday Afternoon

March 23, 2017

The Senate convened at 1:31 p.m., with the President of the Senate, Suzanne Crouch, in the Chair.

Prayer was offered by Pastor Chris Lantz, LaGrange First United Methodist Church.

The Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag was led by Senator C. Susan Glick.

The Chair ordered the roll of the Senate to be called. Those present were:

Alting	Kruse
Bassler	Lanane
Becker	Leising
Bohacek	Long
Boots	Melton <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
Bray	Merritt
Breaux	Messmer
Brown, L.	Mishler
Buck	Mrvan
Charbonneau	Niemeyer
Crane	Niezgodski
Crider	Perfect
Delph	Raatz
Doriot <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Randolph, Lonnie M.
Eckerty <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Ruckelshaus
Ford	Sandlin
Freeman	Smith, J.
Glick	Stoops
Grooms <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Tallian
Head	Taylor, G.
Hershman <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Tomes
Holdman	Walker
Houchin	Young, M.
Kenley	Zakas
Koch	Zay

Roll Call 282: present 45; excused 5. [Note: A indicates those who were excused.] The Chair announced a quorum present. Pursuant to Senate Rule 5(d), no motion having been heard, the Journal of the previous day was considered read.

REPORT OF THE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE

Madam President: Pursuant to Senate Rule 68(b), I hereby report that House Bill 1369, currently assigned to the Committee on Rules and Legislative Procedure, be reassigned to the Committee on Elections.

Report adopted.

LONG

REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Insurance and Financial Institutions, to which was referred Senate Resolution 29, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said resolution do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 8, Nays 0.

HOLDMAN, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Appropriations, to which was referred Engrossed House Bill 1004, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 9, Nays 1.

KENLEY, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Health and Provider Services, to which was referred Engrossed House Bill 1006, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill do pass and be reassigned to the Senate Committee on Appropriations.

Committee Vote: Yeas 11, Nays 0.

CHARBONNEAU, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Education and Career Development, to which was referred Engrossed House Bill 1007, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill do pass and be reassigned to the Senate Committee on Appropriations.

Committee Vote: Yeas 8, Nays 3.

KRUSE, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Education and Career Development, to which was referred Engrossed House Bill 1024, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

Page 3, delete lines 18 through 42.

Page 4, delete lines 1 through 16.

Page 4, line 17, delete "6" and insert "5".

Page 4, line 26, delete "7" and insert "6".

Page 4, line 31, delete "8" and insert "7".

Page 4, line 34, delete "9" and insert "8".

Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to EHB 1024 as printed February 21, 2017, Printer's Error.)

and when so amended that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 8, Nays 2.

KRUSE, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Judiciary, to which was referred Engrossed House Bill 1053, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

Page 2, line 4, delete "eighteen (18)" and insert "**twenty (20)**".

Page 2, line 5, delete "nine (9)" and insert "**ten (10)**".

(Reference is to EHB 1053 as printed February 14, 2017.) and when so amended that said bill do pass and be reassigned to the Senate Committee on Appropriations.

Committee Vote: Yeas 10, Nays 0.

BRAY, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Public Policy, to which was referred Engrossed House Bill 1065, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 7, Nays 0.

ALTING, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Public Policy, to which was referred Engrossed House Bill 1074, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 9, Nays 0.

ALTING, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Corrections and Criminal Law, to which was referred Engrossed House Bill 1091, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, delete lines 1 through 17.

Delete pages 2 through 5.

Page 6, delete lines 1 through 7.

Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to EHB 1091 as printed February 3, 2017.) and when so amended that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 6, Nays 1.

M. YOUNG, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Public Policy, to which was referred Engrossed House Bill 1100, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 9, Nays 0.

ALTING, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Education and Career Development, to which was referred Engrossed House Bill 1130, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 1, delete "IC 20-33-12" and insert "IC 20-33-12.2".

Page 1, line 4, delete "12." and insert "**12.2**".

Page 1, between lines 4 and 5, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"Sec. 1. As used in this chapter, "public school" includes a charter school."

Page 1, line 5, delete "1." and insert "**2**".

Page 1, line 8, delete "or" and insert "**and**".

Page 1, line 13, delete "2." and insert "**3**".

Page 1, line 14, delete "grade 5 through grade" and insert "**grades 9 through**".

Page 1, line 17, delete "3." and insert "**4**".

Page 2, line 4, delete "4." and insert "**5**".

Page 2, line 4, delete "6" and insert "**8**".

Page 2, line 13, delete "5. (a)" and insert "**6**".

Page 2, line 13, after "section" delete "6" and insert "**8**".

Page 2, line 14, after "opinions," insert "**and**".

Page 2, line 15, delete ", and advertising content".

Page 2, delete lines 16 through 18, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"Sec. 7. A student media adviser shall teach professional standards of English and journalism to student journalists."

Page 2, line 19, delete "6." and insert "**8**".

Page 2, delete line 23, begin a new line block indented and insert:

- "(2) is lewd, vulgar, or profane;
- (3) violates community standards;
- (4) violates federal or state law; or".

Page 2, line 24, delete "(3)" and insert "(5)".

Page 2, line 29, delete "; or" and insert ".".

Page 2, delete line 30.

Page 2, line 31, delete "7." and insert "9".

Page 2, line 34, delete "8." and insert "10. (a)".

Page 2, line 35, after "the" insert "public school or".

Page 2, line 38, after "federal" insert "or".

Page 3, line 3, delete "gratuitously".

Page 3, between lines 3 and 4, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"(b) In the case of a dispute between the school administrator and a student journalist as to whether the content of school sponsored media may be suppressed under this section, the student journalist may appeal the school administrator's decision to suppress the content to the state board. The state board shall make the final decision regarding whether the content will be suppressed."

Page 3, line 4, delete "9." and insert "11".

Page 3, line 20, delete "10." and insert "12".

Page 3, line 20, after "corporation" insert "and charter school".

Page 3, line 22, delete "11." and insert "13".

Page 3, line 25, delete "12. A" and insert "14. (a) Except as provided in subsection (b), a".

Page 3, line 25, delete "does not incur any" and insert "is immune from civil liability for any injury resulting from".

Page 3, line 26, delete "liability for".

Page 3, between lines 27 and 28, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"(b) The civil immunity described in subsection (a) does not apply to an act or omission that constitutes gross negligence or willful, wanton, or intentional misconduct."

Page 4, line 27, after "federal" insert "or".

Page 5, delete lines 17 through 20.

Page 5, line 21, delete "12. A" and insert "11. (a) Except as provided in subsection (b), a".

Page 5, line 21, delete "does not incur any" and insert "is immune from civil liability for any injury resulting from".

Page 5, line 22, delete "liability for".

Page 5, between lines 23 and 24, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"(b) The civil immunity described in subsection (a) does not apply to an act or omission that constitutes gross negligence or willful, wanton, or intentional misconduct."

Page 5, line 26, delete "IC 20-33-12-12" and insert "IC 20-33-12.2-14".

Page 5, line 31, delete "IC 21-41-13-12" and insert "IC 21-41-13-11".

(Reference is to EHB 1130 as printed February 17, 2017.)

and when so amended that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 10, Nays 0.

KRUSE, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Pensions and Labor, to which was referred Engrossed House Bill 1154, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

Page 5, line 38, after "(a)" insert "An employer that is required to be provided a notice or report under this section is entitled to delivery of the notice or report by the United States Postal Service using first class mail. If an employer wants to receive notices and reports by mail, the employer shall notify the department on a form provided by the department."

(b)".

Page 6, line 13, strike "(b)" and insert "(c)".

Page 6, line 18, strike "(c)" and insert "(d)".

Page 6, line 37, strike "(d)" and insert "(e)".

Page 7, line 8, strike "(e)" and insert "(f)".

Page 7, line 15, strike "(f)" and insert "(g)".

Page 8, line 25, reset in roman "After making the grants required under subsection (c), the".

Page 8, reset in roman lines 26 through 28.

Page 8, line 29, reset in roman "committee."

(Reference is to EHB 1154 as printed January 31, 2017.)

and when so amended that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 10, Nays 0.

BOOTS, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Public Policy, to which was referred Engrossed House Bill 1200, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 9, Nays 0.

ALTING, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Education and Career Development, to which was referred Engrossed House Bill 1281, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

Page 2, line 14, delete "laws" and insert "statutes".

Page 3, line 4, delete "laws" and insert "statutes".

Page 4, between lines 19 and 20, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 6. IC 21-13-9-3, AS ADDED BY P.L.205-2013, SECTION 219, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: Sec. 3. (a) The **commission, in coordination with the** Marian University College of Osteopathic Medicine, shall administer a student scholarship program to

increase the availability of primary care for residents in primary care shortage areas by providing incentives to medical students who agree to provide primary care in a shortage area immediately after becoming a licensed physician.

(b) A scholarship awarded under this chapter must be used to provide supplemental support to a medical student enrolled at the Marian University College of Osteopathic Medicine and may not be used to reduce any other financial aid, grant, or scholarship the student may otherwise receive.

SECTION 7. IC 21-13-9-4, AS ADDED BY P.L.205-2013, SECTION 219, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: Sec. 4. Before providing a scholarship to a student, the **commission, in coordination with the Marian University College of Osteopathic Medicine, must find that the applicant satisfies all the following conditions:**

- (1) The applicant is and remains an Indiana resident.
- (2) The applicant is enrolled full time in the first year class at the Marian University College of Osteopathic Medicine in a program that will prepare the applicant to provide primary care as a licensed physician.
- (3) If the applicant is receiving a scholarship for the second through fourth year of the program, the applicant successfully completed the academic work required for the previous school year.
- (4) The applicant remains in good standing with the Marian University College of Osteopathic Medicine program.
- (5) The applicant agrees to execute a written primary care practice agreement with the ~~Marian University College of Osteopathic Medicine~~ **commission** as required by section 6 of this chapter.

SECTION 8. IC 21-13-9-5, AS ADDED BY P.L.205-2013, SECTION 219, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: Sec. 5. (a) The **commission, in coordination with the Marian University College of Osteopathic Medicine, shall select from among the qualified students who will receive a scholarship under this chapter. The ~~Marian University College of Osteopathic Medicine~~ commission may not create or use a waiting list for scholarships under this chapter.**

(b) The amount of the scholarship that may be awarded to a qualified student for a particular school year shall be determined by the **commission, in coordination with the Marian University College of Osteopathic Medicine, and may not exceed ten thousand dollars (\$10,000). A qualified student may not qualify for a scholarship for more than four (4) school years.**

SECTION 9. IC 21-13-9-6, AS ADDED BY P.L.205-2013, SECTION 219, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: Sec. 6. A scholarship recipient must execute a written primary care practice agreement with the ~~Marian University College of Osteopathic Medicine, commission,~~ with the terms and conditions and in the form and manner required by the ~~Marian University College of Osteopathic Medicine, commission.~~ The agreement must provide that the scholarship recipient shall do at least the following:

- (1) Continually satisfy the requirements of section 4 of this chapter during the school year.
- (2) Complete the requirements of the Marian University College of Osteopathic Medicine program by the end of the

fourth year after receiving the first scholarship under this chapter.

(3) Will practice primary care in a primary care shortage area for four (4) years. This requirement includes the time spent in any residency program that is located in a primary care shortage area.

(4) Return the amount specified in the agreement, not to exceed the total of all scholarships received, to the commission ~~for higher education~~ if the scholarship recipient fails to comply with all the terms and conditions of the agreement. If the noncompliance is because the scholarship recipient did not comply with subdivision (3), the minimum amount that must be returned is the highest scholarship amount received for a school year multiplied by the number of years the scholarship recipient did not comply with subdivision (3).

SECTION 10. IC 21-13-9-7, AS AMENDED BY P.L.2-2014, SECTION 94, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: Sec. 7. (a) To receive a distribution under this chapter, the Marian University College of Osteopathic Medicine shall make a written request for the distribution to the commission ~~for higher education~~ specifying the amount of the distribution requested. The commission ~~for higher education~~ shall review the request and determine the amount of the request that should be approved for distribution.

(b) The budget agency may not allot money appropriated for scholarship distributions under this chapter until after the distribution request by the Marian University College of Osteopathic Medicine is approved by the commission, ~~for higher education,~~ after review by the budget committee."

Page 4, line 22, delete "children of veterans and children and".

Page 4, line 23, delete "surviving spouses of public safety officers".

Page 4, line 24, delete "to make awards authorized".

Page 4, line 26, after "remissions" insert "**listed in IC 21-12-13-1 that were provided**".

Page 4, line 26, delete "under this chapter and" and insert ".".

Page 4, delete line 27.

Page 4, line 40, delete "to eligible" and insert "**as provided under subsection (a).**".

Page 4, delete line 41, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 12. [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017] (a) **As used in this SECTION, "commission" refers to the commission for higher education established by IC 21-18-2-1.**

(b) **The commission shall:**

- (1) **study and make recommendations regarding the benefits of a reverse transfer policy for Indiana students; and**
- (2) **prepare a report regarding the recommendations described in subdivision (1).**

(c) **The commission shall, not later than November 1, 2017, submit the report described in subsection (b)(2) to the:**

- (1) **budget agency; and**
- (2) **legislative council in an electronic format under IC 5-14-6.**

(d) **This SECTION expires July 1, 2018."**

Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to EHB 1281 as reprinted January 27, 2017.)
and when so amended that said bill do pass.
Committee Vote: Yeas 11, Nays 0.

KRUSE, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Local Government, to which was referred Engrossed House Bill 1295, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill do pass.
Committee Vote: Yeas 7, Nays 0.

BUCK, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Appropriations, to which was referred Engrossed House Bill 1342, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 2, delete "JULY 1, 2017]:" and insert "JANUARY 1, 2018]:".

Page 1, line 8, delete "JULY 1, 2017]:" and insert "JANUARY 1, 2018]:".

Page 2, line 5, delete "JULY 1, 2017]:" and insert "JANUARY 1, 2018]:".

(Reference is to EHB 1342 as printed February 3, 2017.)
and when so amended that said bill do pass.
Committee Vote: Yeas 12, Nays 0.

KENLEY, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Appropriations, to which was referred Engrossed House Bill 1415, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill do pass.
Committee Vote: Yeas 10, Nays 1.

KENLEY, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Transportation, to which was referred Engrossed House Bill 1422, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, delete lines 1 through 17.

Delete pages 2 through 3.

Page 4, delete lines 1 through 35.

Page 5, between lines 17 and 18, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 3. IC 8-23-10-3 IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: Sec. 3. (a) A bidder may not be given a certificate of qualification unless the bidder's financial statement and the investigation made by the department show that the bidder possesses net current assets sufficient in the judgment of the department to render it probable that the bidder can satisfactorily execute contracts and meet obligations incurred. All applications for qualification must expressly authorize the department to obtain all information considered pertinent with respect to the financial worth and assets and liabilities of the applicant from banks or other financial institutions, surety companies, dealers in material, equipment, or supplies, or other persons having business transactions with an applicant and must expressly authorize all financial institutions or other persons to furnish information requested by the department.

(b) The financial statement furnished by an applicant for qualification of more than ~~one two~~ million dollars (~~\$1,000,000~~) (**\$2,000,000**) must be prepared and attested as audited by an independent:

- (1) certified public accountant registered and in good standing in any state; or
- (2) public accountant registered and in good standing in Indiana.

(c) The financial statement furnished by an applicant for qualification of more than ~~two five~~ hundred thousand dollars (~~\$200,000~~) (**\$500,000**) but not more than ~~one two~~ million dollars (~~\$1,000,000~~) (**\$2,000,000**) must be prepared and attested as reviewed by an independent:

- (1) certified public accountant registered and in good standing in any state; or
- (2) public accountant registered and in good standing in Indiana.

(d) A qualification of ~~two five~~ hundred thousand dollars (~~\$200,000~~) (**\$500,000**) or less may be granted by the department if the financial statement furnished by the applicant is certified as correct by an officer of the company. The department may require all qualified bidders to file financial statements from time to time at intervals it prescribes.

(e) This chapter shall be administered without reference to the residence of applicants, and its provisions and the rules of the department adopted under this chapter apply equally to residents and nonresidents of Indiana. This chapter does not apply to the purchase of material, equipment, and supplies or to the construction and maintenance of buildings.

(f) Notwithstanding IC 5-14-3-4(a)(5), a financial statement submitted to the department under this chapter is considered confidential financial information for the purposes of IC 5-14-3.

SECTION 4. IC 8-23-10-4 IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: Sec. 4. It is unlawful for a successful bidder to enter into a subcontract with any other person involving the performance of any part of any work upon which the bidder may be engaged for the department in an amount in excess of ~~three five~~ hundred thousand dollars (~~\$300,000~~) (**\$500,000**) unless the subcontractor has been properly qualified under the terms of this chapter for the work sublet to the subcontractor. However, the department may reduce

this amount based on the subcontractor's performance with the department and others. The prequalification requirements of this section do not apply to the following:

- (1) Professional services.
- (2) Hauling materials or supplies to or from a job site.

SECTION 5. IC 9-20-6-14 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA CODE AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2016 (RETROACTIVE)]: **Sec. 14. Except as authorized by this chapter or otherwise expressly authorized by statute, a local authority may not adopt or enforce an ordinance that requires an operator of a commercial motor vehicle to obtain a permit from the local authority to operate the commercial motor vehicle within the jurisdiction of the local authority."**

Page 5, after line 42, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 6. IC 36-1-3-11.4 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA CODE AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2016 (RETROACTIVE)]: **Sec. 11.4 (a) As used in this section, "commercial motor vehicle" has the meaning set forth in IC 9-13-2-31.**

(b) A unit may not adopt or enforce an ordinance that requires an operator of a commercial motor vehicle to obtain a permit from the unit to operate the commercial motor vehicle within the jurisdiction of the unit unless expressly authorized by statute.

SECTION 7. [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE] **(a) To the extent that an operator of a commercial motor vehicle has paid for a permit now prohibited under IC 9-20-6-14 or IC 36-1-3-11.4, the eligible operator is entitled to a refund of the amounts paid. Any claim for a refund filed by an eligible operator under this subsection must be filed with the local authority before September 1, 2017. The local authority shall pay the refund due under this SECTION in one (1) installment.**

(b) This SECTION expires September 1, 2017.

SECTION 8. **An emergency is declared for this act."**

Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to EHB 1422 as reprinted February 22, 2017.)

and when so amended that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 8, Nays 0.

CRIDER, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Health and Provider Services, to which was referred Engrossed House Bill 1438, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 12, Nays 0.

CHARBONNEAU, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Health and Provider Services, to which was referred Engrossed House Bill 1439, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

Page 22, delete lines 17 through 42, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 33. IC 12-15-44.5-4.7, AS ADDED BY P.L.30-2016, SECTION 31, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: **Sec. 4.7. (a) To participate in the plan, an individual must apply for the plan on a form prescribed by the office. The office may develop and allow a joint application for a household.**

(b) A pregnant woman is not subject to the cost sharing provisions of the plan. Subsections (c) through (g) do not apply to a pregnant woman participating in the plan.

(c) An applicant who is approved to participate in the plan does not begin benefits under the plan until a payment of at least:

- (1) one-twelfth (1/12) of the two percent (2%) of annual income contribution amount; or**
- (2) ten dollars (\$10);**

is made to the individual's health care account established under section 4.5 of this chapter for the individual's participation in the plan. To continue to participate in the plan, an individual must contribute to the individual's health care account at least two percent (2%) of the individual's annual household income per year or an amount determined by the secretary that is based on the individual's annual household income per year, but not less than one dollar (\$1) per month. The amount determined by the secretary under this subsection must be approved by the United States Department of Health and Human Services.

(d) If an applicant who is approved to participate in the plan fails to make the initial payment into the individual's health care account, at least the following must occur:

- (1) If the individual has an annual income that is at or below one hundred percent (100%) of the federal poverty income level, the individual's benefits are reduced as specified in subsection (e)(1).**
- (2) If the individual has an annual income of more than one hundred percent (100%) of the federal poverty income level, the individual is not enrolled in the plan.**

(e) If an enrolled individual's required monthly payment to the plan is not made within sixty (60) days after the required payment date, the following, at a minimum, occur:

- (1) For an individual who has an annual income that is at or below one hundred percent (100%) of the federal income poverty level, the individual is:**

(A) transferred to a plan that has a material reduction in benefits, including the elimination of benefits for vision and dental services; and

(B) required to make copayments for the provision of services that may not be paid from the individual's health care account.

- (2) For an individual who has an annual income of more than one hundred percent (100%) of the federal poverty income level, the individual shall be terminated from the**

plan and may not reenroll in the plan for at least six (6) months.

(f) The state shall contribute to the individual's health care account the difference between the individual's payment required under this section and the plan deductible set forth in section 4.5(c) of this chapter.

(g) A member shall remain enrolled with the same **health plan managed care organization** during the member's benefit period. A member may change **health plans managed care organizations** as follows:

- (1) Without cause:
 - (A) before making a contribution or before finalizing enrollment in accordance with subsection (d)(1); or
 - (B) during the annual plan renewal process.
- (2) For cause, as determined by the office."

Page 23, delete lines 1 through 30.

Re-number all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to EHB 1439 as printed January 27, 2017.)

and when so amended that said bill do pass and be reassigned to the Senate Committee on Appropriations.

Committee Vote: Yeas 9, Nays 0.

CHARBONNEAU, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Transportation, to which was referred Engrossed House Bill 1447, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

Page 2, line 22, delete "JULY 1, 2016" and insert "JANUARY 1, 2016".

Page 2, between lines 25 and 26, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 4. IC 9-20-18-12 IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2016 (RETROACTIVE)]: Sec. 12. (a) Except as provided in subsection (b), a person who violates this article commits a Class C infraction.

(b) A violation of a weight limitation in IC 9-20-4, IC 9-20-5, IC 9-20-11, or IC 9-20-7-1 is:

- (1) a Class B infraction if the total of all excesses of weight under those limitations is more than five thousand (5,000) pounds but not more than ten thousand (10,000) pounds; and
- (2) a Class A infraction if the total of all excesses of weight under those limitations is more than ten thousand (10,000) pounds.

(c) This subsection does not apply to violations that occur on an interstate highway. It is a defense to a charge of violating a weight limitation in IC 9-20-4, IC 9-20-5, or IC 9-20-11 that the total of all excesses of weight under those limitations is less than one thousand (1,000) pounds.

(d) The court may suspend the registration of a vehicle used in violating this article for not more than ninety (90) days.

(e) Upon the conviction of a person for a violation of a law regarding the weight limit of vehicles operated upon a highway,

the court may recommend suspension of the person's current chauffeur's license if the violation was committed knowingly.

(f) Notwithstanding IC 34-28-5-4, funds collected as judgments, except for costs, for violations under subsection (a) or (b) shall be deposited in the state highway fund.

(g) The bureau may not assess points under the point system for a violation of a weight limitation in IC 9-20-4, IC 9-20-5, IC 9-20-11, or IC 9-20-7-1.

SECTION 5. [EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2016 (RETROACTIVE)] **(a) Points assessed by the bureau of motor vehicles against a person for a violation after December 31, 2015, of a weight limitation in IC 9-20-4, IC 9-20-5, IC 9-20-11, or IC 9-20-7-1 are null and void.**

(b) The denial, suspension, or revocation of an operator's, chauffeur's, or public passenger chauffeur's license by the bureau of motor vehicles that is based on the total or partial accumulation of points described in subsection (a) is null and void."

Re-number all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to EHB 1447 as printed February 17, 2017.)

and when so amended that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 8, Nays 0.

CRIDER, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Pensions and Labor, to which was referred Engrossed House Bill 1463, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

Page 2, delete lines 25 through 42.

Delete page 3.

Page 4, delete lines 1 through 2.

Page 5, line 10, delete "or 7".

Page 5, line 21, delete "either:".

Page 5, line 22, delete "(i)".

Page 5, line 23, delete "; or" and insert ".".

Page 5, run in lines 21 through 23.

Page 5, delete lines 24 through 25.

Page 5, line 41, delete "8(b)(2)" and insert "7(b)(2)".

Page 6, line 6, delete "8(b)(1)" and insert "7(b)(1)".

Page 7, line 13, delete "except as provided in section 7 of this chapter,".

Page 7, delete lines 17 through 42.

Page 8, delete lines 1 through 41.

Page 8, line 42, delete "8." and insert "7".

Page 9, line 1, delete "10" and insert "9".

Page 9, line 4, delete "11" and insert "10".

Page 9, line 5, delete "16" and insert "15".

Page 9, line 17, delete "9" and insert "8".

Page 9, line 20, delete "11" and insert "10".

Page 9, line 22, delete "9" and insert "8".

Page 9, line 27, delete "16" and insert "15".

Page 9, line 30, delete "9." and insert "8".

Page 10, line 13, delete "10." and insert "9".

Page 10, line 32, delete "11." and insert "10".
 Page 11, line 4, delete "12." and insert "11".
 Page 11, line 13, delete "0%" and insert "20%".
 Page 11, line 14, delete "0%" and insert "40%".
 Page 11, line 15, delete "0%" and insert "60%".
 Page 11, line 16, delete "50%" and insert "80%".
 Page 12, line 5, delete "13." and insert "12".
 Page 12, line 30, delete "14." and insert "13".
 Page 13, line 20, delete "15." and insert "14".
 Page 13, line 29, delete "16." and insert "15".
 Page 14, line 20, delete "17." and insert "16".
 Page 14, line 34, delete "18." and insert "17".
 Page 15, line 1, delete "or 7".
 Page 15, line 5, after "who" delete ":".
 Page 15, line 6, delete "(1)".
 Page 15, line 6, after "plan" delete "; or".
 Page 15, delete lines 7 through 8.
 Page 15, run in lines 5 through 9.
 Page 15, line 12, delete "or 7".
 Page 15, line 14, delete "or 7".
 Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.
 (Reference is to EHB 1463 as reprinted February 24, 2017.)
 and when so amended that said bill do pass.
 Committee Vote: Yeas 6, Nays 3.

BOOTS, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Judiciary, to which was referred Engrossed House Bill 1520, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill do pass.
 Committee Vote: Yeas 8, Nays 0.

BRAY, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Local Government, to which was referred Engrossed House Bill 1523, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

Page 5, line 2, delete "or".

Page 5, line 3, delete "." and insert "; or".

Page 5, between lines 3 and 4, begin a new line double block indented and insert:

"(C) IC 36-2-7 concerning records of the county recorder."

(Reference is to EHB 1523 as printed February 7, 2017.)
 and when so amended that said bill do pass.
 Committee Vote: Yeas 7, Nays 0.

BUCK, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Local Government, to which was referred Engrossed House Bill 1536, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 7, Nays 0.

BUCK, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Pensions and Labor, to which was referred Engrossed House Bill 1537, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill do pass and be reassigned to the Senate Committee on Appropriations.

Committee Vote: Yeas 10, Nays 0.

BOOTS, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Health and Provider Services, to which was referred Engrossed House Bill 1541, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 4, delete "IC 12-15-47," and insert "**IC 12-23-19.5**".

Page 1, line 4, delete "IC 12-15-47-1." and insert "**IC 12-23-19.5-1**".

Page 1, between lines 4 and 5, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 2. IC 12-23-19-3, AS ADDED BY P.L.209-2015, SECTION 16, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: Sec. 3. **Except as provided in IC 12-23-19.5**, mental health and addiction forensic treatment services may be administered or coordinated only by a provider certified or licensed by the division of mental health and addiction."

Page 1, line 5, delete "IC 12-15-47" and insert "IC 12-23-19.5".

Page 1, line 8, delete "47." and insert "**19.5**".

Page 1, line 16, after "(A)" insert "**a psychologist licensed under IC 25-33;**

(B)".

Page 2, line 1, delete "(B)" and insert "(C)".

Page 3, delete lines 10 through 15.

Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to EHB 1541 as printed February 17, 2017.)
 and when so amended that said bill do pass and be reassigned to the Senate Committee on Appropriations.
 Committee Vote: Yeas 11, Nays 0.

CHARBONNEAU, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Judiciary, to which was referred Engrossed House Bill 1571, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

Page 3, line 19, after "section," insert **"and except as otherwise provided in this subsection,"**.

Page 3, line 21, delete ", other than a photograph, a video recording, or".

Page 3, line 22, delete "an audio recording of the autopsy,".

Page 3, line 25, after "activities." insert **"An autopsy report made available under this subsection:**

(1) may not include:

(A) a photograph;

(B) a video recording; or

(C) an audio recording;

of the autopsy; and

(2) is confidential and may not be disclosed to another individual or agency, unless otherwise authorized or required by law."

Page 3, line 25, beginning with "However" begin a new line blocked left.

Page 3, line 30, delete "An autopsy report made".

Page 3, delete lines 31 through 33.

(Reference is to EHB 1571 as printed February 3, 2017.)

and when so amended that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 9, Nays 0.

BRAY, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Local Government, to which was referred Engrossed House Bill 1622, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 8, after "(c)" insert **"This subsection applies only to a county having a population of more than one hundred thousand (100,000)."**

Page 1, line 10, delete "within twenty-four (24) hours" and insert **"not later than three (3) business days"**.

Page 2, line 9, after "(5)" insert **"This subdivision applies only to a county having a population of more than one hundred thousand (100,000)."**

Page 2, line 11, delete "within twenty-four (24) hours" and insert **"not later than three (3) business days"**.

Page 2, line 32, delete "within twenty-four" and insert **"not later than three (3) business days"**.

Page 2, line 33, delete "(24) hours".

Page 2, line 42, after "The" insert **"city"**.

Page 2, line 42, delete ":" and insert **"do the following:"**.

Page 3, line 1, delete "preserve" and insert **"Preserve"**.

Page 3, line 1, delete ";" and insert ".".

Page 3, line 2, delete "keep" and insert **"Keep"**.

Page 3, line 2, delete ";" and insert ".".

Page 3, line 3, delete "record" and insert **"Record"**.

Page 3, line 4, delete ";" and insert ".".

Page 3, line 5, delete "record" and insert **"Record"**.

Page 3, line 6, delete ";" and insert ".".

Page 3, line 7, delete "present" and insert **"Present"**.

Page 3, line 8, delete ";" and insert ".".

Page 3, line 9, delete "record" and insert **"Record"**.

Page 3, line 9, delete ";" and insert ".".

Page 3, line 10, delete "if" and insert **"This subdivision applies only to a second class city. If"**.

Page 3, line 12, delete "within twenty-four (24) hours" and insert **"not later than three (3) business days"**.

Page 3, delete lines 15 through 42.

Delete page 4.

Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to EHB 1622 as printed February 14, 2017.)

and when so amended that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 7, Nays 0.

BUCK, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Utilities, to which was referred Engrossed House Bill 1626, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 7, Nays 0.

MERRITT, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Health and Provider Services, to which was referred Engrossed House Bill 1654, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 10, Nays 0.

CHARBONNEAU, Chair

Report adopted.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that the following resolution be adopted:

HCR 52 Senator Raatz

Commemorating the 200th anniversary of the birth of George W. Julian.

LONG

Motion prevailed.

RESOLUTIONS ON FIRST READING

House Concurrent Resolution 52

House Concurrent Resolution 52, sponsored by Senator Raatz:

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION commemorating the 200th anniversary of the birth of George W. Julian.

Whereas, George W. Julian was born in Wayne County, Indiana, on May 5, 1817, and lived in Centerville;

Whereas, George W. Julian attended the common schools of the day and studied law;

Whereas, George W. Julian was admitted to the bar in 1840 and practiced law in Wayne County;

Whereas, George W. Julian was a member of five different parties during his political career: Whig, Free Soil, Republican, Liberal Republican, and Democrat;

Whereas, George W. Julian served as a member of the Indiana General Assembly in the Whig party and was elected to five terms in the United States House of Representatives, one as a member of the Free Soil party and four as a member of the Republican party;

Whereas, George W. Julian was also the Free Soil party nominee for Vice President in 1852;

Whereas, George W. Julian, as a member of the Committee on Public Lands, secured passage of the Homestead Act of 1862;

Whereas, George W. Julian was one of the leading opponents of slavery and voted in favor of the Thirteenth Amendment abolishing slavery in the United States;

Whereas, George W. Julian was a leading proponent of granting suffrage to African-American men and voted in favor of the Fifteenth Amendment;

Whereas, A proponent of women's right to vote, George W. Julian introduced the first Congressional act to grant women the right to vote;

Whereas, After leaving Congress, George W. Julian returned to Indiana and began living in Irvington;

Whereas, George W. Julian had another opportunity to serve his country when President Grover Cleveland appointed him surveyor general of the New Mexico territory in 1885;

Whereas, George W. Julian died on July 7, 1899, at his Irvington home; and

Whereas, George W. Julian was described as a "doctrinaire rather than a statesman" and remembered as an "eloquent speaker", a "forceful writer", and a "powerful champion" of the causes he favored: Therefore,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana, the Senate concurring:

SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly commemorates the life of this great Hoosier by remembering him on the 200th anniversary of his birth.

SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to the Irvington Historical Society, the Indiana Historical Bureau, and the Wayne County Visitors Bureau.

The resolution was read in full and adopted by voice vote. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the resolution.

MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE

Madam President: I am directed by the House to inform the Senate that the House has passed, without amendments, Engrossed Senate Bills 2, 13, 37, 49, 55, 77, 100, 120, 172, 226, 294, 307, 340, 387 and 417 and the same are herewith returned to the Senate.

M. CAROLINE SPOTTS
Principal Clerk of the House

MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE

Madam President: I am directed by the House to inform the Senate that the House has passed Senate Concurrent Resolutions 38 and 39 and the same are herewith returned to the Senate.

M. CAROLINE SPOTTS
Principal Clerk of the House

MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE

Madam President: I am directed by the House to inform the Senate that the House has passed, with amendments, Engrossed Senate Bills 73, 293, 382, 440 and 549 and the same are herewith returned to the Senate for concurrence.

M. CAROLINE SPOTTS
Principal Clerk of the House

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE

Madam President and Members of the Senate: I have on Tuesday, March 21, 2017, signed House Enrolled Acts: 1010, 1019, 1020, 1023, 1039, 1064, 1080, 1123, 1189, 1245, 1250, 1268 and 1272.

DAVID C. LONG
President Pro Tempore

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE

Madam President and Members of the Senate: I have on Thursday, March 23, 2017, signed House Enrolled Acts: 1335 and 1396.

DAVID C. LONG
President Pro Tempore

**ENGROSSED HOUSE BILLS
ON SECOND READING**

Engrossed House Bill 1048

Senator Niemeyer called up Engrossed House Bill 1048 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 1048-1)

Madam President: I move that Engrossed House Bill 1048 be amended to read as follows:

Page 1, line 3, after "Sec. 2.5." insert "(a)".

Page 2, reset in roman lines 24 through 31.

Page 2, line 24, after "(3)" insert **"except as provided in subsection (b),"**.

Page 2, line 32, reset in roman "(4)".

Page 2, line 32, delete "(3)".

Page 2, line 35, reset in roman "(5)".

Page 2, line 35, delete "(4)".

Page 2, between lines 39 and 40, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"(b) If a national registry of substantiated cases of child abuse or neglect described in subsection (a)(3) is not established at the time a proceeding is initiated under IC 29-3, a request to the United States Department of Health and Human Services under subsection (a)(3) is not required under this section."

Page 2, line 42, after "Sec. 22.5." insert "(a)".

Page 3, reset in roman lines 39 through 42.

Page 3, line 39, after "(3)" insert **"except as provided in subsection (b),"**.

Page 4, reset in roman lines 1 through 4.

Page 4, line 5, reset in roman "(4)".

Page 4, line 5, delete "(3)".

Page 4, line 8, reset in roman "(5)".

Page 4, line 8, delete "(4)".

Page 4, between lines 12 and 13, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"(b) If a national registry of substantiated cases of child abuse or neglect described in subsection (a)(3) is not established at the time an adoption proceeding is initiated under IC 31-19, a request to the United States Department of Health and Human Services under subsection (a)(3) is not required under this section."

(Reference is to EHB 1048 as printed March 21, 2017.)

G. TAYLOR

After discussion, Senator G. Taylor withdrew the motion to amend.

After discussion, Senator Niemeyer withdrew the call.

Engrossed House Bill 1122

Senator Zakas called up Engrossed House Bill 1122 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

Engrossed House Bill 1157

Senator Messmer called up Engrossed House Bill 1157 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

Engrossed House Bill 1171

Senator Boots called up Engrossed House Bill 1171 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

Engrossed House Bill 1211

Senator Charbonneau called up Engrossed House Bill 1211 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 1211-1)

Madam President: I move that Engrossed House Bill 1211 be amended to read as follows:

Page 1, between lines 4 and 5, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"Sec. 0.5. This chapter does not in any way supersede or affect the Great Lakes—St. Lawrence River Basin Water Resources Compact under IC 14-25-15-1 or any:

(1) restrictions, obligations, powers, rights, duties, prohibitions, immunities, privileges, organizations, or procedures established;

(2) actions taken; or

(3) supplemental or concurring legislation enacted or rules adopted;

under IC 14-25-15-1 or the Compact."

Page 1, line 8, after "Sec. 2." insert "(a)".

Page 1, between lines 11 and 12, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"(b) The term does not include any water resource located within the watershed of the Great Lakes."

(Reference is to EHB 1211 as printed March 21, 2017.)

CHARBONNEAU

Motion prevailed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Engrossed House Bill 1237

Senator Leising called up Engrossed House Bill 1237 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 1237-1)

Madam President: I move that Engrossed House Bill 1237 be amended to read as follows:

Page 7, line 38, delete "(e)The" and insert "(e) The".

Page 18, line 9, delete "." and insert ",".

Page 18, line 10, after "director's" insert **"designated"**.

Page 18, line 14, delete "designee," and insert **"designated representative,"**.

Page 18, line 24, delete "designee" and insert "**designated representative**".

(Reference is to EHB 1237 as printed March 21, 2017.)

LEISING

Motion prevailed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Engrossed House Bill 1260

Senator Charbonneau called up Engrossed House Bill 1260 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

Engrossed House Bill 1308

Senator L. Brown called up Engrossed House Bill 1308 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

Engrossed House Bill 1336

Senator Charbonneau called up Engrossed House Bill 1336 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 1336-2)

Madam President: I move that Engrossed House Bill 1336 be amended to read as follows:

Page 2, between lines 8 and 9, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 3. IC 16-23-1-3 IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 3. (a) A governing board shall manage the hospital. The board consists of seven (7) members, all of whom must be qualified voters of the county in which the hospital is located.

(b) One (1) or two (2) of the members may be a licensed and practicing physician. One (1) member may be a registered nurse.

(c) The governing board is a separate legal entity. ~~under the name and style of "Board of Directors of _____ Hospital; _____, Indiana".~~

(d) This subsection is retroactively effective beginning January 1, 1971. The name of the board may be styled as:

- (1) "The Board of Trustees of _____ Hospital", to include the full name of the hospital;**
- (2) the full name of the hospital; or**
- (3) an assumed business name under which the board conducts the board's affairs.**

Any legal action taken by a board after December 31, 1970, that is questioned solely because of the board's name under this section is hereby legalized and validated."

Page 2, between lines 16 and 17, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 5. IC 16-35-8-5, AS ADDED BY P.L.119-2009, SECTION 1, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: Sec. 5. (a) The fund consists of appropriations from the general assembly, gifts, bequests, and other sources of funding.

(b) Expenditures for the program may not exceed the amounts appropriated, gifted, bequeathed, or provided to the fund."

Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to EHB 1336 as printed March 17, 2017.)

CHARBONNEAU

Motion prevailed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Engrossed House Bill 1467

Senator L. Brown called up Engrossed House Bill 1467 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

Engrossed House Bill 1526

Senator Holdman called up Engrossed House Bill 1526 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

Engrossed House Bill 1617

Senator Sandlin called up Engrossed House Bill 1617 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION
(Amendment 1617-1)

Madam President: I move that Engrossed House Bill 1617 be amended to read as follows:

Page 1, delete lines 1 through 12, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 1. IC 21-12-13-1, AS AMENDED BY P.L.281-2013, SECTION 27, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: Sec. 1. (a) This section applies to the following scholarships and tuition and fee remission statutes:

- (1) IC 10-12-2-6.
- (2) IC 10-12-2-11.
- (3) IC 10-17-7.
- (4) IC 21-14-4.
- (5) IC 21-14-6-3.
- (6) IC 21-14-6.5.**
- ~~(7)~~ (7) IC 21-14-7.
- ~~(7)~~ **(8)** IC 21-14-10.

(b) Except as provided in section 3 of this chapter, a grant or reduction in tuition or fees, including all renewals and extensions, under any of the laws listed in subsection (a) may not exceed one hundred twenty-four (124) undergraduate credit hours or its equivalent, as determined by the commission and must be used within eight (8) years after the date the individual first applies and becomes eligible for benefits under the applicable law.

SECTION 2. IC 21-14-1-2.2 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA CODE AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: **Sec. 2.2. For purposes of IC 21-14-6.5, "1977 fund" refers to the 1977 police officers'**

and firefighters' pension and disability fund established by IC 36-8-8-4.

SECTION 3. IC 21-14-1-4, AS AMENDED BY P.L.141-2008, SECTION 1, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: Sec. 4. "Eligible applicant":

(1) for purposes of IC 21-14-4, refers to a person who is eligible for an educational costs exemption for children of veterans under IC 21-14-4;

(2) for purposes of IC 21-14-6, refers to a person who is eligible for an educational costs exemption for the children or surviving spouse of a public safety officer under IC 21-14-6;

(3) for purposes of IC 21-14-6.5, refers to a person who is eligible under IC 21-14-6.5 for an educational costs exemption for the children or spouse of a member of the 1977 police officers' and firefighters' pension and disability fund who sustains a catastrophic physical personal injury in the line of duty;

~~(3)~~ **(4)** for purposes of IC 21-14-7, refers to a person who is eligible for an educational costs exemption for children and spouses of National Guard members under IC 21-14-7; and

~~(4)~~ **(5)** for purposes of IC 21-14-10, refers to a person who is eligible for an educational costs exemption for Purple Heart recipients under IC 21-14-10.

SECTION 4. IC 21-14-6.5 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA CODE AS A NEW CHAPTER TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]:

Chapter 6.5. Tuition and Fee Exemption for Children and Spouse of 1977 Fund Member Who Sustains a Catastrophic Physical Personal Injury

Sec. 1. This chapter applies to the children and spouse of a member of the 1977 fund who:

(1) sustains a catastrophic physical personal injury in the line of duty; and

(2) qualifies for benefits under IC 36-8-8-13.3(f) or IC 36-8-8-13.5(m).

Sec. 2. (a) A child of a 1977 fund member who sustains a catastrophic physical personal injury in the line of duty is exempt from the payment of tuition and regularly assessed fees for the number of terms that constitutes four (4) undergraduate academic years in which the child enrolls at a state educational institution or state supported technical school if the child is:

(1) less than twenty-three (23) years of age; and

(2) a full-time student pursuing a prescribed course of study.

(b) The maximum amount that an eligible applicant is exempt from paying for a semester hour is an amount equal to the cost of an undergraduate semester credit hour at the state educational institution or state supported technical school in which the eligible applicant enrolls.

Sec. 3. The spouse of a 1977 fund member who sustains a catastrophic physical personal injury in the line of duty is not

required to pay educational costs at a state educational institution or a state supported technical school as long as the spouse is pursuing a prescribed course of study at the institution toward an undergraduate degree.

Sec. 4. The benefit amount under this chapter is equal to one (1) of the following:

(1) If an eligible applicant does not receive financial assistance specifically designated for educational costs, the amount determined under section 2 or 3 of this chapter that is applicable to the eligible applicant.

(2) If an eligible applicant receives financial assistance specifically designated for educational costs:

(A) the amount determined under section 2 or 3 of this chapter that is applicable to the eligible applicant; minus

(B) the financial assistance specifically designated for educational costs."

Page 8, delete lines 35 through 42.

Page 9, delete lines 1 through 2.

Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to EHB 1617 as printed March 21, 2017.)

BOOTS

Motion prevailed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

Engrossed House Bill 1644

Senator Head called up Engrossed House Bill 1644 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

ENGROSSED HOUSE BILLS ON THIRD READING

Engrossed House Bill 1324

Senator Crider called up Engrossed House Bill 1324 for third reading:

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning military and veterans.

The bill was read a third time by sections and placed upon its passage. The question was, Shall the bill pass?

Roll Call 283: yeas 44, nays 1. The bill was declared passed. The question was, Shall the title of the bill remain the title of the act? There being no objection, it was so ordered. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the bill.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Lonnie M. Randolph be added as cosponsor of Engrossed House Bill 1053.

CRIDER

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator G. Taylor be added as cosponsor of Engrossed House Bill 1074.

BUCK

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Niezgodski be added as cosponsor of Engrossed House Bill 1144.

NIEMEYER

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Niezgodski be added as cosponsor of Engrossed House Bill 1154.

BOOTS

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator G. Taylor be added as cosponsor of Engrossed House Bill 1200.

MESSMER

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Lonnie M. Randolph be added as cosponsor of Engrossed House Bill 1520.

MESSMER

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Niezgodski be added as cosponsor of Engrossed House Bill 1537.

BOOTS

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Lonnie M. Randolph be added as cosponsor of Engrossed House Bill 1571.

BECKER

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator M. Young be added as cosponsor of Engrossed House Bill 1324.

CRIDER

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move we adjourn until 1:30 p.m., Monday, March 27, 2017.

LONG

Motion prevailed.

The Senate adjourned at 1:58 p.m.

JENNIFER L. MERTZ
Secretary of the Senate

SUZANNE CROUCH
President of the Senate